convertible debenture comprises the value of the conversion option, being the difference between
the face value of the convertible debt and the liability component. Upon maturity, the equity
component is reclassified to reserves.

l) Exploration Tax Credits

The Company recognizes mineral exploration tax credits against the exploration and evaluation
assets when the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably
assured.

4.   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During 2021, the Company became aware of an error in recording the change in restoration provision on
the financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2020. The Company incorrectly expensed $228,685
of change in restoration provision on the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. The amount
should have been capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets on the statement of financial position.

The effect of the adjustments on the statement of financial position as at May 31, 2020, and the
statements of operations and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then
ended are as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

AS
PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED

Assets

Exploration and evaluation assets $ 13,073,109 $ 228,685 $ 13,301,794

Equity
Deficit $ (27,750,855) $ 228,685 $ (27,522,170)

KLONDIKE SILVER CORP.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2021 AND 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

20

4.   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

AS
PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED

Other expenses

Change in restoration provision $ (228,685) $ 228,685 $ -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (1,096,390) $ 228,685 $ (867,705)

Loss per share – Basic and diluted $ (0.01) $ - $ (0.01)

Statement of Changes in Equity

AS
PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED

Comprehensive loss for the year $ (1,096,390) $ 228,685 $ (867,705)
Deficit $ (27,750,855) $ 228,685 $ (27,522,170)

Statement of Cash Flows

AS
PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED

Cash used in operating activities

Net loss for the year $ (1,096,390) $ 228,685 $ (867,705)

Total $ (882,242) $ 228,685 $ (653,551)

Cash used in investing activities
Restoration provision $ 228,685 $ (228,685) $ -
Total $ (543,821) $ (228,685) $ (772,506)

Non-cash financing and investing activities
Change in restoration provision $ - $ 228,685 $ 228,685

5.  RECLAMATION BONDS

The reclamation bonds at May 31, 2021 of $270,500 (2020 - $195,500) are recorded at fair value and
consist of deposits made by the Company for indemnification of site restoration costs for the Silvana
Mine, Sandon Mill and exploration sites located in BC. Reclamation bonds in the amount of $100,000
are held in trust for the Company by a company controlled by a former common director.

In connection with the Company’s M-65 permit, the Company increased its reclamation by $75,000 in
September 2020.

KLONDIKE SILVER CORP.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2021 AND 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

21

6.   MILL AND EQUIPMENT

Costs

   Mill   Equipment   Land   Total

Balance May 31, 2019 $   314,800 $   1,387,767 $  62,773 $   1,765,340
Additions, net of disposals   - - - -

Balance May 31, 2020   314,800   1,387,767  62,773   1,765,340
Additions, net of disposals   - 206,939 - 206,939

Balance May 31, 2021 $   314,800 $   1,594,706 $  62,773 $   1,972,279

Accumulated Amortization

   Mill Equipment Land Total

Balance May 31, 2019 $   314,800 $ 1,151,910 $ - $   1,466,710
Additions, net of disposals   - 27,088 -  27,088

Balance May 31, 2020   314,800 1,178,998 -   1,493,798
Additions, net of disposals   - 39,905 -   39,905

Balance May 31, 2021 $   314,800 $ 1,218,903 $ - $   1,533,703

Net Carrying Amount

   Mill Equipment Land Total

Balance May 31, 2019 $   - $   235,857 $ 62,773 $   298,630

Balance May 31, 2020 $   - $   208,769 $ 62,773 $ 271,542

Balance May 31, 2021 $   - $   375,803 $ 62,773 $ 438,576

The Company’s Rosebery building and land, which had net book values as at May 31, 2021 of $67,161
and $62,773 (2020 - $77,494 and $62,773) respectively, are encumbered by a first mortgage.  (Note 14)

The Company capitalizes its mill and related equipment amortization to Exploration and Evaluation

Assets. (Note 7)

KLONDIKE SILVER CORP.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2021 AND 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

22

7.   EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

   For the year ended May 31, 2021:

Slocan and

Sandon BC

Horwood

ON Total

Acquisition Costs $  691,278 $  1,000 $  692,278

Exploration Costs
Opening balance-exploration 12,609,516 - 12,609,516

Amortization 38,062 - 38,062
Fuel 86,580 - 86,580
Geology and labour 897,928 - 897,928
Ground maintenance 602,433 - 602,433
Mapping and sampling 13,638 - 13,638
Share based compensation 147,900 - 147,900
Site administration 17,502 - 17,502
Supplies and maintenance 267,741 - 267,741

14,681,300 - 14,681,300
BCMETC recovery (474,425) - (474,425)
Balance, May 31, 2021 $14,898,153 $  1,000 $14,899,153

For the year ended May 31, 2020:

Slocan and

Sandon BC

Horwood

ON Total

Acquisition Costs $ 691,278 $  1,000 $  692,278

Exploration Costs
Opening balance-exploration 11,526,072 - 11,526,072

Amortization 24,184 - 24,184
Drifting and drilling 510,534 - 510,534
Fuel 70,339 - 70,339
Ground maintenance 228,685 - 228,685
Mapping and sampling 29,022 - 29,022
Site administration 141,900 - 141,900
Supplies and maintenance 78,780 - 78,780

12,609,516 - 12,609,516
Balance, May 31, 2020 $13,300,794 $  1,000 $13,301,794

   British Columbia Properties
The Slocan and Sandon Group covers an area of approximately 116 square kilometres. The claims
include legacy claims, crown-granted claims and acquired or converted mineral claims. All claims
are contiguous. Current claim expiry date is: July 31, 2029.

Ontario Property
The Company holds mineral claims in the Horwood Township of the Porcupine mining division,
Ontario. The claims are subject to a pre-existing 3% NSR. Current claim expiry dates are:
November 25, 2021 and September 20, 2022.

KLONDIKE SILVER CORP.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2021 AND 2020